DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME IN CONTACT
WITH FOOD PRODUCTS

We hereby declare that :

Article/Articles BLOCK BOTTOM BAGS compound by NEUTRAL COEXTRUDED provided to our clients, are
suitable for food packaging* 01 BEVERAGES - 02 CEREAL, CEREAL DERIVED, BISCUIT PRODUCTS, BAKERY AND
PASTRY - 03 CHOCOLATE, SUGAR AND THEIR DERIVED, SWEETS - 04 FRUITS, VEGETABLES AND DERIVATED -
05 GREASES AND OILS - 06 ANIMAL PRODUCT AND EGGS - 07 MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS - 08 VARIOUS
PRODUCTS

(*for the name of the food you choose the product or product group in reference to the classes specified by
the Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and subsequent updates)

Is/are subject to

all relevant laws, with particular reference to the following European Community law :

Regulation (UE) 1935/04

Regulation (UE) 1895/05

Regulation (UE) 10/2011 and subsequent updates and changes
Regulation (UE) 2023/2006

Directive (EC) 94/62

And the following Italian legislation:

- Ministerial Decree 21/3/73 and subsequent updates and changes

- DPR 777/82 and subsequent modifications and upgrades

The manufactured is made with following materials and substances:

(write in bold the substances subjected to restrictions or specific migration limits)
(declare the possible presence of recycled material)

POLYPROPYLENE COEXTRUDED

Substances subject to limitations and/or specifications used to produce the article:

Substance name CAS Rif. SML (mg/kg)
Octadecy 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-
hydroxyphenyl) propionate 2082-13:3 68320 6 me/ke
N,N-bis (2 - hydroxyethyl) alkyl (C8-C18) 71786-60-2 39090 1,2 mg/ke

amine




1,3,5-tris(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-

hydroxybenzyl)-1,3,5-triazine- 0027676-62-6 95360 5 mg/kg

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

Tetrakis(2,4-di-tert-butyl-phenyl)-4,4'-

biphenylylene diphosphonite 0038613-77-3 92560 18 mg/ke
Bis (2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl)

pentaerythritol diphosphite PN26741-53+7 38A20 0,6 mg/kg
Phthalic acid, dibutyl ester 0000084-74-2 74880 0,3 mg/kg
Maleic anhydride 0000108-31-6 19960 30 mg/kg

We declare that:

The material does not contain substances submitted to restrictions in mentioned

legislations and respects global migration limits and specific restrictions

The material contains substances submitted to restrictions in mentioned

legislations and respects global migration limits and specific restrictions

In the following test conditions:

Simulant”

Time*and Temperature™ test

(A) 10% ethanol

10 days at 40°C

(B) 3% acetic acid

10 days at 40°C

(D2) Vegetal Qil

10 days at 40°C

** [n reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011

The overall migration limit, together with other specific limitations which may be submitted by the monomers
and/or additives in the material, are adhered to in the above mentioned conditions of use. This claim is
supported by analytical tests performed in accordance with the DM 21/3/73, or according to calculations made
by considering the content of substances subject to restrictions on migration. The calculations were made

assuming that 1 kg of food coming into contact with 6dm? packaging material.

The product contains substances which are subject to the European regulations CE 1333/2008 and
CE 1334/2008 (dual use additive). According to experimental data and/or to theoretical calculations,
these substances are compliant to the European regulation UE 10/2011 (Art, 11, paragraph 3, letter

a, b).

Indicate: Mono/diglycerides of fatty acids

The product DOES NOT contain substances which are subject to the European regulations CE
133/2008 and CE 1334/2008 (dual use additive). According to experimental data and/or to
theoretical calculations, these substances are compliant to the European regulation UE 10/2011 (Art,

11, paragraph 3, letter a, b).




Enter food or food category for which the artifact is not suitable for contact:

The product can be used, together with the food, in the oven

If yes, state the time and maximum temperature .........c........... Yes

The product can be used, together with the food, in the microwave

If yes, state the time and maximum temperature ..........cccccoeevene. &

The product can be used, together with the food, at low temperatures .
es

If yes, indicate the time, and minimum temperature

The company declares that the product is technologically suitable to its intended purpose.

No

No

No

In order to support what declared above, the company confirms it is available for client and competent

Authority:

- other support documentation provided under Reg.(EC) N.1935/2004, art.16, paragraph 1

This statement is effective from the date indicated below and shall be replaced in the presence of substantial
changes in the production of material capable of changing the essential requirements for compliance or when
the legislative references mentioned are hereby amended and updated to require a re-checked for compliance.

Date 05/03/2015 Signature ***




